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' THE WOLF FAMILY OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
(in German WOLFF - some American branches use WOLFE) 

by Raymond Martin Bell 

From Eastern Pennsylvania 
In 1789 five Wolf brothers, sons of Peter Sr, were living in liVash

ington County - about 5 miles west of vvashington, Pennsylvania.. ·rhey 1 

--~~·::f.:Pem the 3-w-a-t-a~-B-r-e-ei-c--re-g-i-on- of wlrat was---t-h:-e-n-}~a-r-J:e-v-e:r-~---'-,.: 
ship, Lancaster County, now East Hanover Township, Dauphin County -
about 3 miles north of Hershey. Their names were Jacob, Peter, John, 
Christian (Christly), VVilliam. All but John were living in Donegal 
(now Buffalo) Township in 1789. John was in adjoining Strabane (now 
Canton) Township. Three:brotners'"'in"'maw also liY.ed in (now) Buffalo. 
This area was administered by Ohio County, Virginia before 1781. Tax 
lists for Ohio County are available for 1778. From tax records and 

·.~ 
' 

census data the following are given~ . 1790 census 
1789 tax list first taxed. -m 'f 

Jacob 500 acres 3 horses 3 cows 1778 1 2 5 
Peter 100 2 3 1778 1 3 5 
John 400 2 2 1788 1 5 5 
Christian 40 1 2 1778 - - -
William ;wo ;z ;z 178;~ 1 ;z 3 
Lawrence Stricker 200 1 2 1778 2 4 8 
Michael Dennis 180 ;z 3 1778 1 3 5 
Michael Ely "Jr" 150 2 3 1778 1 1 6 
The Dauphin County origin is given by: 

1) William's pension application, s;~4o;w; 
:n Beers' COMMEMORATIVE BIOGRAPH·.l!CAL RECORD OF WASHINGTON CO, p 698; 
3) a statement by John's grandson, Crumrine papers, W & J College; 
4) the William Darby account, below. 
Beers says that Peter Sr came from the banks of the Rhine before 1755 
and. went from (then) Lancaster County to (now) 1Nashington County about 
1775, dying at an ad.vanee<dage. The only record. of Peter Sr in Washing
ton County may be the "Wolf estate" in the 1789 tax lists. If this 
refers to Peter Sr, he died about 1788 at age 74. 

The last listing of Jacob in Dauphin County is in the 1771 tax list., 
Peter Jr is listed in 177;~. It looks as if Jacob and others came west 
about 1773. From the shape of the 1:'ilo.lf and Stricker farms (see below) 
it looks as if the Wolf farm was staked out first. Lawrence in his 
Virginia certificate said he settled in 1773. His last listing in Lan
caster County was 1772. 

WiLliam in his 1832 pension application said that he went to Wash
ington County in the spring of 1776. He was the youngest son and likely 
migrated with his father, Peter Sr. Peter Sr sold his Lancaster County 
farm in April 1775. John Wolf came west about 1787. 

Jacob Wolf was well-known in 1778, when at 34 he was named lieuten
ant in the Ohio County militia. He had built a fort about 1777. The 
court records of Ohio County list Jacob and Christian in 1778 ifl·:a 
land dispute with McBride. Stricker's name appears too. Records in the 
Colonel David Shepherd papers 1SS-5SS in the DRAPER MANUSCRIPTS (State 
Historical Society of Wisconsfun) list: 

William Wolf as a young man in the militia (1778) in Captain 
David Williamson's company 
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·.·In 1779 in District 8 are the 3 ·v~olf brothers 1 in· -bistriqt 9c, ...... __ 
· --·- ·:Stricker • ·Dennis; Ely. ·----- ,. _________ .. __ 

·- .//. . .. All ex.cept Jacob Wolf, a lieutenant, wer.e assessed with fines 
· · 1778-79 for failure .to appear at muster.· ...... :.:-:_--~·:------·-

.. Peter""""wolf" Sr is not in "any'""of ""the.ab.ove: if~ts/i:By'=ists:Ol>e"ter and-----------
Christian Wolf and MichaeL.Ely ·:"Jr" were in Ohio •.. ..:.:::_~:.:..:::.:·::::.:. .... · · 
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A map of the early farm-lines is showna 
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. In the_ call give_n, to Rev.. Joseph Siilitn by the <:ongr_egatiqns of· 
Buffalo .and Gr:oss Creek ·•~ Presbyterian .;... on june 21~1779 are tne:· sig-. 

. natllres of fc)ur Wolf brqthers a.hq_ S.tric}{er and E],y. 'rhirty 'of the 202 
ru:unes_.·are from what. -w~s :f)oryeg8:~ Tovipsh~p inl781. (w. ·Fa. G:en .• . · Soc;_y. 
quart·~ -8,,: 4J, -l9~H) . L:tsted t()g~the_:r t;tr.e .tne~~ names-s_. 

..... 

· J8Jnes Gillespie·· - John lwtcGlan·~~- · Thoma's McWilliams· . · 
· Ja.mes Caldwell • Jacob woi:r· ··· John Howell · · · 

. Johri Caldwell·_.· Christian Woi.f ·Peter Wolf . · 
Ezekiel Bog~s _ Jo.hn Grahan1 ·. John eonrrelly 

-Henry _.Taylol;'· Aricirew:Moore :-William wolf.· · .. · 
sainuel Taylor . · Ro'bert E:d,gar . -. Lawrenc·e ·:stric·k:er 
William Carson J.ames carson : ·Michael E~y•L 

Ther~- ,were two. Michael ~lys· (t;elat.i<>J:i~hiP. ~l)k.nC?~t~. _ . . . · ,-~., , ·. ··. · 
"Jr·" brother:~in~law, ·arrived· l:)efor~,.J~'l?~8, ·left ": 1800, in Ohio l809 
"S~" arrived cl ?90" , bought fa~ abov~::-·l?.9t;···die"d.: 1819: Buffalo . .. .. . .. • .. ·. ·~;~~~:~-~-~-;.~=~.:~~~.~~-~~~-.:··_ ·':_. · ... ··'·,·~--~::_~:_:_-_:._~.::..::_::.. ........... . ' . 

. · ... ~-- -·--~· _:.._ ______ . __ .-..... - .. :__::_: __ .. . ~ 

. ---·- ........... - ... ,. -
' . .. - · .. 
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Peter tNoir~·s-r-:=--·~:""·':~·.:=:~·-:~_-·:··-___ -- __ ·:_ · · ., " ······--·· -· ·"·· ·· · ··· · ::;-·_::·""='="·~=--------·---
The record .. of_ the _·Peter worr· sr f~ily -~~~:·:·;;~~~r~g~~·~Ariri~ii~;"'k-:·:aur:-

E?;ert in the unpublished Moravian records at Bethlehem, P~nnsylvaniat .. , _.· 

Seelen-Register zu Libanon an_der Quitopehille - 1754 catalog 
Peter Wolf, b June 1714 in Gangeloff ·in Zweybruch, Reforme_d_ · · 
wife., Hanna b 1717 in Vigourie in Elsass (m Aug 8-1742) · 
ChildrEma Maria Magdalena b l June 1743 · 

· Joh·. Jacob b 27 June 1744 
Joh. Peter b 25 Aug 1745 
Johann~s b 2_ Feb 1747 · ' 
Maria Barbara b 5 Feb 1748 
Elizabetha b 3 Jun~ 1749 
.Christian b ·16 Dec 1750 
Rosina b 3 Dec 1751 . 
sus~nna b 2 Sept 1753 .. .. . . . .... 

· Chris"tin~ b 25 Nov 1754 ~ church record 
'William b 14 Mar 1757. - pension record 
Daniel b 21 May 17.59 - church record 

This Moravian church was a few. miles east· of the Wolf home. It is fOr""' .·· · 
tuna~e· that· this ·record· has been· preserved, because Peter Wolf Sr' s · · · 
Bible was burned when his cabin burne(i. Did the Indians. do it? The 
birthplace of Hannah has. not been found on a· map. When Stoever married·.·· 

·Peter' Wqi:f ·-and, Hannah w·olf iri J:f42, ·th~y ·were, both .. of_ Tulpehocken ~- · · 
Peter ~gragually moy~d w~!;;t ur1tij. he, got· to East._ Hanover. . • · ·. 

Garu~1off, ··a~rmany is apoul 5 ·k.m sou_th. of ·]t1eiseh,heim. See ;map. ,Mei-·. :.· 
. · serihe~:m ,~~: OJ:1·'the Qlan_ riy~,X: ~nd is __ loc;3.:te(,iJn Rhei_nl8f1d-:Pfal~~. YodE?r.>· .. 
. in, hi;s PENNSYLVA._NIA G~lW!~. IMMl v:RA.NTS "{ p JO?) -lists a Pete·r Wolf leay.:,;:· 

~ ·ttj~·-R¢1,f~J1bach.in,l?39 (lapd~ng·a.t P.hilade1P.h1a,.se,P 3-1739) ~n.d J"ohn,· 
, 2J,. ie~yJpg Ga.n~·lof.f. ih 174.0. (li:u~jl~!lg ~d.\r 25~'1 740) .~ . __ P~N.NSXLYP..NIA GER~ .. ·. · 

,~ MAN ~IO,N~E:~S. I,_ 28~~2e) r;~:tS. J.n. t}le· ,174:.0 .. ~o.~p JO_HANNES WO~FF{ 2), < • · . 
~~~p~~ :~[f~R i:o~~~~r ~-~f. ~~~~~~-n~~~~:~ E:~tf~-~~e;;:hAl:o w~-~e ~~!kt~~o brp~ · .. -· . 

· .. boat we.r~i ,Ad~ Maurer, )2,: of ·Bech~f-b~:ich 1 J'ds~ph. Kuch],.er, 24, .o:f Gall-- . 
-- bach;· i(6rahaih Haa:~s. · 27; o:f ·Med.ard; te·oflard aertiard~ ·43', ·or Lettweiler~· · · 
Th~se· men.· :all (>e~oitged to ci'Oerrur{~ -Mei.senh·e·~m, bU_ch,y of Z~eib~c~en. ·· .. : 
..•. ·P~te.r ·Wolf.'§r way. b~ the Pet~r t~ed in l7S0 ;~with Jacob in :tepanon · · __ .-_ 

· _ Township.:_ He is likely :the. Pet·e~,~- ·ta,x~Cl. in teb~hon in 1759, having :fled ·.
...• from Hanover" because of' Indicin attack"s ~ ·This is the re.c:Ord of ·Peter. Sri' 

175M~~ . !~d .,k6b:~tegq;~r tHZll -"ti?J~i~~;;,~he~ ~~h;~a~~rr;."'&~ · .. · . ·.· ....•.•... · 
· .·· 1756 :em I:ta,r1o_v'~r .Twp tax. list·- mar:keQ. "fled".;;:. some n~ighbo):'s kille(i 

1759 ;J.un. ll ;peter wo~f, :Ola.cksmith, 111ortg·a~ed to- Jacob Meiiy ·. · · · c, · 

.- ~ for 11 49-4~3 hi~ 175Z fariri and his 'Qlacksmith tools - witnesses, .-
• .-_· ·. Isac;ic Ba";t:~ and Jam~.s Bickham_ (DB. M, 393) . ·:· 

.. __/· .. · 

l?6l,f\pr7 naturalized at Ph~ladelphia with .Philip Pennius 
. and .. John ·Bonnett . · . . . . . . . . 

.. 176.4- ·9v:~r·seer ()f .poor,, Lebanon Twp . . ·. · .· -·.- · --. . · · · ·.··· . · · ·- . . . . ---_ .. 
·1_765 -Nov .. 2,t? :applied ~,or :.2,99 ac:!r~~ ad_joi~in~(~f~ l?:S? ·tra,ct. ~n· H~f1()y~r . 
:1766 Jul 8 spon~or w1 th .~J.fe., Ha.rm_ah., of theJ.r gra~dson, Fred,erJ,.c,k .· ' 

. . ·Foulk' ··son of John and ·Elizabeth Foulk - . . · .··:· ... 
··- 1767 ~ar·_lo aponso:r: __ ,{th.Harinah· of~John .Jacob. K1.llinger, sort~~!_· --·· 

·.-_· ... ~n~:ew and -Ann KJllinger .. .· · , . · ··. . . . . , . · __ ,,: . · -• :-..... ·· .. _· -_.··.-· 
1768 Jun 2 :gt"i\lnted· warrant· for 200 acres.-' pate-nted· Jun·-,j = "~>~ .----~ '··-. · .. :·>· . 

••• ; .......... ,J ·- •• ·--··---·---·:··" 
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, 'rhis piece probably sold before 1765 . 
:Survey for Wolf Feb 1:~·1766 · · 
Warrant to accept I'l'icholas Gerst . 

, · · • . ·.Feb .1o-181J 
. ·Patent Feb 19-1813 
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1772 taxed East Hanover 200 acres, 3 .horses, 4 cows 
1773 taxed for 200, 4, 4 
1775 Apr 27 sold 1768 tract 
Peter Wolf Sr was a member of Hill (Lutheran) Church (Lebanon Co) 

in 1744. His son, John was baptized there March 31-1747. 
The 1768 tract of Peter lay northeast of the junction of Bow and 

Swatara creeks. The adjoinees are shown. This is 3 miles north of 
present Hershey - the chocolate town. 

Rent from 
1 Mar 1748 BOW 

settlement date Peter Wolf 
1752 

James Baird 1752 

Hole" 

SWATARA 

John Thompson before 1757 
John Dixon 1738 

Joseph Wilson 
1766 

This land was sold Apr 27-1775 by Peter and Hannah Wolf to Abraham 
Hurst forb 700. The deed was recorded July 13. Witnesses were John 
Thomas and Peter Hurst. Jacob Sauter was a witness to the receint. The 
deed was acknowledged May 10. William Darby, see below, was born in 
1775 on the adjoining Dixon tract. In 1756 Wolf, Dixon, Wilson and 
Thompson were all on the tax list. After selling the farm Peter Wolf 
Sr likely moved to Washington County to be with his children there. 

Jacob and Peter Jr, the oldest sons, were taxed in East Hanover in 
1770 and 1771 as tenants. They were listed with Lawrence Stricker. 
In 1772 Peter Jr~s listed again, but not Jacob. Stricker was taxed 
for one cow in 1772 in adjoining Londonderry Township. (Another Jacob 
Wolf in Hanover may have been the brother of Peter Sr.) 

In February 1771 Jac.ob and Elizabeth Wolf were sponsors at the bap
tism by J. Casper Stoever (Lutheran minister who married Peter Sr) of 
(Johann) Wilhelm Stricker, son of Lawrence and Barbara (Wolf) Stricker 
of Hanover. (Egle's NOTES AND QUERIES, A V 1896) 

Dennis, Ely, Stricker 
Three of the German families who lived near Jacob Wolf in Washing

ton County were from the Hanover region. Michael Dennis (Dinges) was 
likely a son of Philip. Philip Denni(u)s of Lebanon Township was na
turalized the same day as Peter Wolf Sr. Michael Ely "Sr" (Ili) was 
taxed in Londonderry Township, just south of Hanover, 1779-82. His 
children were baptized at Bindnagle Church. A Martin Ely (Illy) was 
associated with Peter and Jacob Wolf in Lebanon Township in the 1750s. 
Michael Ely "Jr" certainly came from the same region. Lawrence Strick
er was a Wolf neighbor in Hanover and in Buffalo Township, Washington 
County. Stricker, Ely "Jr'' and Dennis married daughters o:f Peter Wol:f. 

LA~·lRENCE STRICKER signed his name on an 1804 road petition as 
Johann Lorentz Stricker. In 1747 a Johann Lorentz Str~cker landed at 
Philadelphia with Martin "Strecker". His signature is similar to that 



WASH2N&TON 
co 

jt;Ht{ 
JACDE 

(Pi,~»JV;~·r~;) 

J>oNEG-A-L 

r 

Wolf - 6 

' -...... 
"" ----

/ 

I 

//"' "-. 
6 0 "'.. I Wft~WlNG-TON 



Wolf - 7 

in 1804. In 1764 Johann Lorentz Stricker was a witness to a deed in 
Paxton Township, then Lancaster County. His father. William, died in 
Paxton in 1767. This may be the William who landed at Philadelphia Sep 
26-1752. Wheth£r Lawrence of Buffalo came in 1747 or in 1752 with his 
father is not known. 

Lawrence was taxed in East Hanover Township, now Dauphin County in 
1770 and 1771 with Jacob and Peter Wolf, his brothers-in-law. They were 
renters; their names are together. In 1772 Lawrence was taxed in ad
joining Londonderry Township, now Lebanon County. In 1773 he settled in 
Buffalo Township, according to his Virginia certificate dated Feb lo-
1780 (W Va University Archives). In 1778 his name is on the Ohio Coun
ty, Virginia tax list. He built a 2-story blockhouse about 35 by 35, 
with overshots on both sides. There was no stockade, but under the 
floor was a cellar. (See Forrest's HISTORY OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, PA) 

Lawrence was likely the leader in coming to Buffalo. He probably 
came with Jacob, Peter and Christian Wolf and Michael Dennis and Mic
hael Ely "Jr". William Wolf arrived in 1776 and John Wolf about 1787. 
Lawrence's land was surveyed and patented 1786-87. His children went 
to Ohio; some were in Knox County. 

Where the farms of Lawrence Stricker, Hardman Horn and Michael Ely 
"Sr11 joined, land was given for a church, which became known as Wolf's 
Meeting House. On Mar 5-1802 (DB s, 402) Hardman and Elizabeth Horn, 
Lawrence and Barbara Stricker, Michael ''Sr'' and Mary Ely (Ili) for 5 
shillings deeded 3 acres for. a school house, a meeting house and a 
burying ground. Jacob Wolf was a witness. Lawrence Stricker died in 
1816. When his executors sold the farm they "reserved one acre for the 
Presbyterian and Lutheran meeting-house, best known by the name of 
Wolf's Meeting House". Today this is the East Buffalo Presbyterian Ch. 

MICHAEL DENNIS is listed in the Buffalo region as early as 1778, 
when his name is on the Ohio County tax list. His farm was surveyed 
in 1793 with rent from 1784. He died in 1812, signing his will as"Mic
hael Dinges". He may have been a son of Philip Dinges, who came from 
Daimbach, near M8rsfeld, in 1749 and was in Lebanon Township in 1761. 
Philip's father, (Johann) Gerhard Dinges, died in Daimbach Mar 5-1743. 
Michael's children went to Ohio. 

The first record of MICHAEL ELY "Jr", who likely married Christina 
Wolf, is his name on the 1778 Ohio County tax list. In 1782 he was in 
Captain Eleazer Williamson's (Pa) militia company. His name appears in 
tax and census census records 1783-98. He was a blacksmith, as was 
Peter Wolf Sr, and on Dec 17-1800 "late of Washington County" sold his 
tools (which he had rented to John Helt) to William Clemens for $12.* 
In 1810 he and John Helt were taxed in Delaware County, Ohio. In 18~~2 
Michael moved to Morrow County, Ohio, where he died. On the same day 
(December 17) William Wolf sold to William Clemens a horse, a cow and 
a heifer. Both transactions are in Washington County deed books. 

The following is a summary of the three brothe~in-law: 

Michael Dennis 
Michael Ely "Jr" 
Lawrence Stricker 

250a 2h 2c 2sh 
100 1 3 6 
150 ~ 2 4 

1790 census 
b134 1782 1 3 5 
~ 75 1783 1 1 6 
b103 1783 2 4 8 

1798 house 
$40 
$20 

$175 
As stated above, the relationship of Michael Ely "Jr" and Michael Ely 
"Srt' is unknown. They were nearly the same age. Michael "Sr" arrived 
in Buffalo about 1790, bought the farm adjoining Stricker and Horn in 
1791 "late of Dauphin County", joined with Stricker and Horn in the 
180~~ deed, died in Buffalo Township in 1819. 

* See note on page 24. 
~----------------------
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T£_Washington Countx 
JACOB Wolf settled in Buffalo Township, where he and son John died. 
WILLIAM Wolf left Buffalo in 1801 and went to Canton Township. He 

was in Ohio 1818 to 1828 .• He died in Washington, where his sons who 
stayed in Pennsylvania .lived. Some of his children were members of what 
is now First United Methodist Church (Washington), as were some of the 
grandchildren of John. 

JOHN 'N'olf lived and died in Canton Township as did three of his sons. 
Two of the stone houses built by his sons are still standing in Wolf
dale r (a suburb of WashingtOnJ . formerly Vlolftown,. 

PETER and CHRISTIAN Wolf went to Ohio. 
Jacob and John signed as Wolff, William as Wolfe. 
William Darby, noted American geographer, was born on Swatara Creek 

in 1775 on the farm (Dixon) adjoining that of Peter Wolf Sr. In Decem~ 
ber 1834 in THE CASKET (Philadelphia) (copy, courtesy of J. Gerald Ken
nedy, biographer of Darby) Darby tells about coming to Washington Coun
ty, Pennsylvania in early December 1781: 

William Wolf, who had been an intimate acquaintance of 
my parents on Swatara, had removed with his brothers 
and sisters and settled on Buffalo Creek, 5 or 6 miles 
westward of washington (Pa), This man was with us. 

Darby said his mother spoke German. 
Darby in a letter written Aug 1-1845 (Draper Manuscripts 8NN -

State Historical Society of Wisconsin) said: . 
with my parents, brothers and one sister, an infant, (we) 
reached where Washington (Pa) now stands on Christmas Day 1781. 

On January 1-1846 he wrote: , 
On New Years Day 1782, I ate my dinner in Jacob Wolf's stockade 
fort, sitting beside my little companion, Sabina Wolf. 

The NATIONAL INTELLIGENCER, Nov 6-1851, tells more about the Darbys. 
Patrick Darby, 1Nilliam 's father, in the spring of 1781 went from Swa
tara to Washington County and started a cabin on land belonging to Wil
liam Vlolf, an "intimate acquaintance". Darby planted a crop, cleared 
land and in the fall returned to Swatara. In late October he started 
west with his family. They crossed the Monongahela at Brownsville Nov
ember 251· where William Vvolf met them. They lived at Wolf's fort un
til the cabin was completed in late February 1782. But in a few days 
they fled, because of the threat of Indians, back to the fort. In late 
March they moved to a farm near Washington, never returning tothe cabin. 

When William Wolf had his land surveyed in 1786, he stated (October 
16) that he was 1' 

driven from the place through force or fear of the 
Indians during the late war and his place was left 
without inhabitants. 

A family tradition tells of Jacob being driven from his cabin and on 
returning finding James McBride living in it. The two men decided to 
settle with their fists and Wolf won. Whether or not this is true, in 
the 1778 Ohio County court record is an ejectment suit by James 
McBride against Jacob and Christian Wolf. 

Jacob Wolf was appointed a lieutenant in the Ohio County militia on 
July 6-1778, He had b:iilt a blockhouse around his cabin. It was never 
attacked by Indians, although in September 1782 an attack was made on 
Rice's fort about 10 miles to the west. Crumrine in his HISTORY OF 
WASHINGTON COUNTY (page 678) tells of several persons fleeing to Wolf's 
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fort for safety. One was Christiana, daughter of James Clemens. The 
fort was just south of present US 40, 5 miles west of Washington. 

On Nov 2-1779 roads were ordered laid out from Jacob Wolf's west to 
Claysville (Thomas Waller's) and east to Washington (Ohio-Yohogania 
county line). On Jun 6-1780 Ohio County court gave Jacob Wolf permis
sion to open an ordinary (tavern) and post these rates; 

breakfast or supper $4 horse overnight with hay $6 
dinner $6 pasturage $3 
lodging, clean sheets $3 1 gallon corn $5 
1 quart strong beer $4 1 gallon oats $4 
~ pint whiskey $6, with sugar $8 

This was during the high inflation of 1780, so the prices tell little. 
James Clemens was surety for the Wolf ordinary. 

On Mar 9-1782 Jacob w·olf bought (DB A, 35) from John Saylor a tract 
of land in Strabane (now Canton) Township. Included in ~e sale were 
2 horses, 8 cows, 5 hogs and grain. Saylor ~ay have been leaving be
cause of Indian threats. William Wolf was a witness to the deed. On 
this Saylor land were living Peter Wolf Jr in 1783 and John Wolf from 
1788. On Feb 16-1785 Jacob Wolf sold (DB B, 50) a tract of land to the 
northwest of his Buffalo Creek land to John Lane, who took out a war
rant for it in 1788. 

·Peter Wolf Jr was taxed in Strabane in 1783 and 1784. In 1783 he had 
250 acres, 2 horses, 3 cows. In 1785 he was in Donegal (now Buffalo) 
Township, living midway between James Clemens and Jacob Wolf. Peter 
was a witness to the will of James Clemens in 1795. He did not warrant 
land. He later moved to Finley Township, Washington County. 

Christian (often listed as Christly) Wolf appears in the Ohio County 
tax lists in 1778. He served in ~he Pennsylvania militia in 1782 and 
was taxed in Donegal 1782-84 and 1789. He is not in the 1790 census. 
He is said to have "gone to Ohio". There is no further record. 

The Land 
Jacob Vvolf had difficulty with his land. He did not warrant his 

farm until 1813. When it was surve.wed it was given the name "Negli
gence". About 1785 William Wolf had applied for about 400 acres on the 
waters of Chartiers Creek. At the time of the 1786 survey he said that 
he was mistaken; it was on Buffalo waters. A warrant was granted Feb 
22-1786 and a 385-acre tract, "Wolf's Hollow" surveyed for William 
Wolf Sep 20-1786. He was charged rent from 1784. " 

The 385-acre tract was to be for William and Jacob. William paid 
Jacob to handle the financial end. In 1794 the Commonwealth of Penn
sylvania took action against William for not paying the fees for the 
land. So in September 1794 William sued .Jacob. for trespass and was a
warded $120 damages in 1798. William had his part (200 acres) resur
veyed Nov ~~2-1798 and took out a patent Jan 22-1799 and sold it two 
months later. He left Buffalo about 1801 for on Dec 17-1800 he sold a 
horse, a cow and a heifer to William Clemens, son of James. In 1814 
William Wolf was assessed in Canton Township for 1 dog. For a time he 
was a school teacher. He lived in Ohio from 1818 to 1828. Jacob Wolf 
and son, John, warranted "Hope" and "The Lodge" in (now) Donegal Town
ship (701 acres) in 1793 and 1794. They likely never lived on it. The 

~ Buffalo farm is shown here with the dates of settlement of neighbors. 
Both Jacob and William claimed the section marked "JW". 
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· J + JW + w = 1 ?86 survey ~ __ 
:for William )85 a 

W + JW = 1798 survey 
for Wil_liam ZOO ·a--;::-:-::-..,-,.· 

. J + JW = 181) survey·· 
for Jacob 264 a 

.. , • ~c.: Stricker · 
_: .. 1 ??J 

McBride 1??3 

Conrad 
Kline 

Moore 
- 1??3 

The Saylor tract that·Jacob·Wolf-bought in 1?82 had not been war
rented,. so John Wolf had to _buy it Apr 13-1 ?89- (DB G, ?1) - 355 acres 
for.~! 532..;10 from Kennedy Morton of Washington. Morton had patented it 
18 days earlier. William Wolf was a witness to the deed. \'lilliam and 
Peter Wolf owed Morton money ~~- 18•1 ?90. _M_Q~~~n nameQ. the survey"·wolf: 

·Peter found land about 15 miles southwest o:f Wolf's :fort on Robin
son fork of Wheeling Creek. This is now West Finley Township. The land 
was almost on the state line. Peter paid taxeEi in Finley 1?92-93 as a 
non-resident. In 1?94 he was_ taxed for a gristmill, 111 acres, 2 horses 
and 2 cows. He bought the-landfor~! 136-1,4-7on Jun 5-1799 (DB Q,246). 
The land had been patented by Thomas Shields of Philadelphia in 1798. 
Pe:ter_s.old the landto his son, John, Mar25-1805. One week later Peter. 
bought land across the line _in West Virginia. About· 1809 John moved to 
Ohi_o~ When. he sold th.e land in 1!314 he was in Coshocton county·, Ohio. 
In 1810 Peter was ln-bhio.Cc:mnty; soon after '.(cl813) he joined John in 
Ohio_, aying in Knox County about H~?9 •. Two of Peter's children married 
chil~ren of Ab~aham Enlow of· East ·Finley ToWnship. Another married 
Christian· (son of Har-dman) Horn. · 

. . : . . . 

The tax l!,Sts f.or Donegal (now Buff~lo) show the following i. 
·(Pet~!' w~s/in .Sttao~m.e 1?83-84. John was never 'in Buffalo.) 

· •·. . · Jacob -· Peter · Christian . · William 
1782 · 150a )'h ·3c ~102 · · · 200?. lh'Jc i>lOl looa 211 2c !:.80 
1?.83 . l50_ 2 . 3 .· . 140 1 2 150 2. 2 

. 1765 2oo · 2 2 · 150~ 2h 2c 215 2 2 
1?86. 200. 2 4 100 '2 2 200 2' 2 
1?87 :190 2 3 200 '1 2 150 2. 3 
1788 ~00 3 3 . 1~0 t .2 200 2 2 
1789 •. .500 ) . 3 . 100 ' 2 . 3 40 1 i .·. 200 2 . 2 

· .(a~so l~ste~d in· 1789 ,is_ -''Wolf estatef' · ~ poss~bly Peter Sr) 

Mill t~ry service 
. . . . 

WE.ishi;ngton County was formed in March 1 ?81. The militia records ·_ 
· { 178~) (Pa Archives, VI, 2) ~how• 

· Captain Eleazer \\ ~llianis:on {a neighbor) . .. · -· · · · 
. Privates, ··christian \~o1f, :Pet'er Wolf, Micha~l Ely, Jeremiah 

(son of James) Clemens, :~d neighb9rs to the we_st 
Captain William Leet .. ·. . . .--· · · 
Privates,· J£.t.cpb Wolf, George Kline, Josh1,1a Martin, arut neighbors" 
to the east ·· · · · · · ---- . · · · 

. -
-·-·--·-·--···· 
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. Ther~~=i~,:~o 61~-;;--military·'::recorci.·:~~~o-i~nn~-~w~tr~_::,w-~::-~a.Y~~~b:~"";::th"~~~Joh~ . 
~~olf wh_o·::~was·_:ln._Battalion .2, Company_ 2, Lancas·ter ·Qciunty militla::Tincfe·r~-. 
Captain Michael·Holderbauro · o:f ·Lebanon-~ -"s\ttatara men· were in 'th·e company.-

William Wolf's service record is given in hispensio~ application 
r <>24020, pension granted Apr 23-18)3. After the Revolution William was· 

..l scout under. Lewis \'/etzel. William Wolf on the trip with the Darbys · 
··......____/· entered into an animated description of the west, · 

makine: a mere thine: of shadows of Indian war. · 
But his -pension application made Nov 12;::18")2 tells or· "three 6~month 
periods engaged in scouting for Indic:ms ~ from April to October •. It . 
was likely the years 1?77 1778 1779, rather than the ones he cites. 
In 1780 he likely went back east fdr his wife. He saysa 

He was born inLancas.ter County, Pennsylvania-on the 14th 
day o:f March 1757, where he resided until he was 19 years 
of a~e and then removed to Washington County- in the sprinE; 
of 1776, where he resided until March ··1818, when he removed 
to the state of. Ohio and resided there .until March -1828·• · · 
He tl'H~n returned to Washington· County. He has no record of 
his ai:Se. The Bible in which. his father recorded. the ages. · 
of his children wa·s unfortunately burn·ed together with 
his father's house arid other property in Lancaster County •. 

Could the Indians. have. burned tbe house? 
. . ' . . 

William went ~coutina: as far as Grave Creek. He names these :fortsc· .· 
Bi~~s· (west l,.iberty), fort at·mo11th of Indian Wheeling ·creek, 

.. Colonel Stryke;r' s (5 ini:tes up Wheeling Cr~ek), Zane • s (Whee :Ling),. 
M~ller~ ~ ( J:3uff~1o Qree·k), R,yerso.n' s (now. Greene C_()urrty), : . · .· · .· 

. . Mason·• s ( Euf:f.alo), Dic'kerson • s (Chartiers Creek). . . 
The last y~ar. he s'erved und_er Captcifn Ele?.ze,r' Wili1amsoh and C.C>lonel 
David W.i:Lt!amson·~ · Ip the J8.3) pen~io'rl (ipplic.atio_rt .O.:f ,JO'h,n P,.llison.f 
·.>~.i lliam. •.o:olf tells bf serving with Allison 'in 17?8 ano. 1779. He riames 
Rice's. Fort· and Yanmeter·•s Fort. · .·· · ... ·· · .· · · · · · · 

· .. This ,is ttis ·pension applicati'()na 

·. When he ~n.tere~ the serv.ic·e of. his. coun.t:ry 1i ved ~n Buffalo: Town.;_ : 
ship i.n Washington Cp1.1nty, Penna. Th,e. firs.t" i'~rm of hip seryice was . ·. 
for' sl.x months .'conimenc'ing the first ,day <Of Aprill776. ( 177?) • He was .. 
a volunteer'under the coiJ)niahd o;f Col David ·wilJ,.i~~~:m,'~ Maj Her¢y Diq;.. . 
kerson arid Captains' Jacob Miller and Charies Bonner arid ~ac.hariim . . < 
Bigei;s ·an~ Eleazar. Wil~iatnson arid- Ca,p~ Bra,dy were also in ~he ·aalne . 
se~v'ice. We were all engaged. as. '"Indian spies"· .traversing ~he . q(>un-'- . 
try f;r.Om Wa;5hingt"on, Perina .to an.d. alon~ the .. Ohio 'J;'ivei' as· ·low. O.own · 
as th.e mouth of ·a.rave creek 1n Vi'rginia. . ·.c.··, 

.. · Some part: of the to\,lr: he ·w~s stationed at Biggs • fort. :wher~ Wes-t; ·.· .. 
Liberty ri9w stands, -:Put _gener'ally he was un(ier a~s scouring. thEf c·aun~o: 
ty arid defending the 'frontiers from the .incursio.ns of the savages. . .•. · 

•.. My second term -Qf service c_bmme-nce~ .abo~t .the first of A'pril 1?77 :' 
( 1778) arid endeQ. the. ensuing· .:fall,·· or conimen6eriient ·of winter,·· w:h~ri th~ . 
w.eather became so· cold and severe that there was rio longer any danger> . 
·to be· appre)'land$d _to the settlement fr-om the inroads o:f the Indians_~ _·. · 
··My. thirci i.our · of. duty _commenced ··a-t ':theb:r.e:aldng up of winter· about the" 

· last o:t March 1 '77:8 ,( 1779) and continued. 'til 'tlie snow covered the 
. groundln the ·autumn. ·· ·. . .. · · · 

·· ....... ; 

---~---....:~-. -.-·-. ____ ::~ .. ·., · .. :-~.,_.,_ .. :,_·.: 
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·-·.--~·---- .... For -the .last --two~-te~-s~::i:wa:so. a:r·afte·d and served und-er_-:tne-command-----------
of-Col (then Capt) David Williamson, who was the commandant of all the 

····~ 

/-----....· 

·· troops in this service from Washington CountY"~- Major Dickerson, Capt 
Bonner, Capt Big~s, Capt Miller, .~nd. Capt Williamson were officers 
under Col Williamson. DUring the campaig11._of 1778 ( 17?9), I was under. 

: .. the immediate command of Capt .. E.leazar Williamson and marched with him 
·_ to the fort si tuatecrnear-c.-th.Ef~·mouth -or Capt ina or Indian Wheeling 

creek in Virginia., from thence we marched to .a fort commanded by Col 
Stryker situated on Wheeling cr-eek- about 5 miles above the place where 
the town of Wheeling now stands. · . . .. · · . .. · 

-I also spent a .part of the summer in and about Zane's fort, which 
was situated on th·e very ground where Wheeling is located. Some part 
of this summer I a!.so spent at ·Biggs' fort where West Liberty now 
stands, at Miller's fort on ·Buffalo ere~~ in this county,at Ryerson's 
Station in Greene County, at Mason's station on the waters of Buffalo 
and at Major Dickerson'.s fort on the waters of Chartiers creek. 

At none of these places I stayed more than a few days at once. We 
were almo.st constantly on ;foot traversing· that rugged country lying 
between the headwat-ers of Chartiers creek and the .mouth of Grave creek 
on the Ohio. When we .(iidstop it was only for a: short time to rest. our 
fatigued bodies and recruit our languishing spirits. To detail my 

. services during the. sprlng, summer and autumn of 1777 (1778) would be 
iri effect to repe~t· .what I have already sai(l with regar<i to the subs e-

. quent season with.this exception that r·was·forted for one whole month 
at-west Liberty. without being much in activ~. duty. My whole seryices 
d~ring these three :s~as·ons amounted to at least eighteen months for 
Which, a_lth6ugh I was promised a, ll:beral compi:m·stion, I .never r~cei_ved 

·-a single cent~- Abou:t. .the: first of Nove:mber 1778 ( 1779) I received a dis7"" . 
. charge :from Col W~ll.~?J!lson, which· I. did, not consider. a paper· of much · 
i~por:tance. and. therefor~ it has been lost. or des'troyed, . . 

The follow.ing names· persons can testify to ~.Y charl:lc~er for veracity • 
Ebehe;~er ··Brownlee; Jos~ph .McKee~ T.homas Chcirilbers, .James Allison Esq, · · · 
William clemens ··Esg:; Simon Ashbrook, ·Martin Horn and Joshua: Dickerson 

·. E_sg~ ·'rwo_persb.T.ls hav~ $.personal knowiedge of my_servic~s,. viz Hugh_· 
Wor}qnan ·(who live_;:;_ ln th·e Borough. of Wa.$hingtori, PaJ and. Jacop Wolf~.· 

· .Sabina W.olt" . 

. An oft_.t~ld tale ¢oncei'ns Sabina Wolf, Jacob w_ol:f's oldest ctau£hter, 
who in 1789 at 18 ma+rfed J:ud~e H:u~h' H. Bra.qkenridge' 41, ·later a- . . . 
~enn~:tl v.ania.Suprem:e ~ C6u_r.t .~udget Brackenr~ dge .. owned 1an~ rieS:r the 
.;yolfs, ,but dl. d. not ll. ve on 1. t •. Ml. chael Ely "Sr" ·bou~h t hl. s .land from 

·. Brackenridge • · · · · 

.A c-ontemporary ,a..c.count by John Pope. in October 1790 in. his A. TOUR · 
THROUGH .. THE SOUTHEHN :AND }IES'l'ERN TERRITORIES OF THE UNITED STATES OF. 
NOR'fH AMEHICA. (Richmon(i ·1792) is' as followss · · · · 

;Mr Brack,enrldge on his· way frprri ·Washington court, caiied 
in ·-·~t- · Mr Wo"lt 's to. have. his _horse· f.ed. a:nd. esc~pe · a ·rain 
which was then de~c·£mdi:ng. The notse was fed,. the rain had 
subsided a1f4 ·rwtr.~Bfackenrldge to··ayold wet~ feet,. ·O~derea· 

.. · his h.ors~ t<> b~ b<rp~ght to the door. ·irliss Wolf .was ~tUrected 
-to ·_.perfOrJn th·a·t--- of·.f~ce .. ······ ·· ·· ·· · ,- ·-~·-.--- ·----·--

·"" 
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Nut brown were her locks, her -shape ·was:_ full strait, ····· 
Her eyes ~ere as black as ~ sloe; 
Milk white were her teeth, full smart was her gait, ·· 
And sleek was her skin as a doe. . · .. 

These allurements made a deep impression~upon the sus
ceptible heart of Brackenridge. He prevented.her in 
the servile office;. mounted his nag and off he went. 
He had not gone more than a Sabbath Day's- journey be.-. 
fore his horse, at the .iristigation.of th.e rider, turned 
short around and revisi. ted Mr Wolf's. A familiar af.lplication 
was made to the ·old gentleman for his ·daughter, .which he 
consid~red as nothing more than pleasantry in Mr Brac~-:-
e:hridge, for which he is so remarkable. Mr Brackenridge 
declared that he was serious, that his· intentions we:I"e 
honorable, and that his future .happiness rested_on the·. 
event of his :then application. Miss Sabina had been em
ployed i:n shrubl;)ing'the old man's.meadow, which'saved .him 
the au.gust expense of about ten dollars, This with him 
was an m:n~perable objection to _parting with his girl •. 
Mr Brackenridge obviated the difficulty by paying down a 
sum of moriey, obtained the young lady's consent.- married. 

·he:r and_sent her to Philadelphia, Where she is now under 
the governance of a reputable female charact·e~, who~e · 
business. will be to polish the. manners .and wipe off. · · 

.. the rusticities which Mrs Brackenridge had acquir.ed 
· ·. whilst a Wolf. .·.· ·· . . ... · . . . . . · . 

We shall never know ·exactiy what happened. 
~- Sa,bina 's ~randdaughter ~.··Mary Brackenrid~e Ewart,.· sa~ d Sabina. was a 

oeautiful w'oman. Her portrait was :painted by Peale in Ph~ladelphia 
. ____ ./ abol,lt l81o.· She was noble • Prudent ~rid handsome, quite as intelligent 

as her husband, judge B:r.a¢kenrid~_e. · · · 

·....___./· 

Reli~i6tis S~rvic~s 

· Preac;:hine; services· were he~d at putcti FC)rk, a few mile~ to the west 
by H~nry 'Fullenwider 1775-85 and by Casper Simler_17B5;,;.1802. Tl)ese 
were. in German •. To th~. ¢$-st there.: wa·s Methq_d,ist preaching· by Elijah 
$hec;:}cle,a·local pr$acher,·as early_·as.l772 at nea:rby R~a¢6n Pumphrey's;. 
;llolf' s M~etinES Ho:use was built in· 1802 • Services w~re in En~lish and 
German~ Chri~rtian· Newcomer, a United Brethren leader, says in his 
jOURNAL for June 18-180.9• 

This i'orEmooh I pre~cl1ed in a ph~rch· to a numerous audi
ence~ After preaching I went home with M:r. (Chrisi;opher) 
Winter. At ni$Sht I prea.ched .at Jacob· ~ol:f's. · · 

Wolf's' was 10 miles. east 'of. winteri~. The church •. where Newcomer held 
setvic~s in the morninES, was at Dutch }•otk at· the Zion United B+ethren 
(no\•iUni.ted, '1\iethodist) Church_. The church, built apout 1799,.was an 

·impOrtant. one in the ·early days. · · · · 

The -cabin of Miphael Dertnts-·was a Methodist ·Pre-ac:hing .point 1784 ... $6. ·. 
JOURNAL of Fra.rtc~s .As:bury - lifet,hodist preacher and later bishop. . , ..... . 

. July 6-1784 . I_ pr,eached at. Deri,n.is',. to a: wild peo;ple, on Acts xiii, 
· .· 26. ·-Since· _last Friday· (July .2) we nave ridden _16Q~or~_,._ 

more m~l.es;. on rptig;h_. :toad$ 1: through ;~,i_o~gh ~ountry~::.::, .. 
ana with. rO'!J.gh !are-~"--- ---- . . --·-·--····· 

. " : .. ..,.,,._. 
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(Sunday) We had a wild company at Dennis', to whom 
I was led to be pointed, on Isaiah lv, 6, 7. After 
preaching we ate a little bread and butter, and rode 
15 miles to Doddridge's Fort. We arrived just a sun
set and I was comforted in the company •••••• of my 
old friends from Maryland. 
Ayres -Methodist preacher on Redstone Circuit 
Preached at Friend Dennis' to a few people. Had 
sorrow to find the people so ---. 
Preached to a very small number a farewell sermon, 
for the people here seem to reject the counsel of 
God against themselves, therefore we must leave them 
to go to those places where the people are willing 
to hear. , /kitchen 15 x 15 

#log house, 2 story, 4 windows, 48 panes 

In 1785 Jacob Wolf was taxed for a still. In later years he became 
a staunch temperance man and disposed of his still. On June 7-1793 he 
was named a squire. In the 1798 Direct Tax his house was valued at $3 5.0. # 
Peter Wolf's at $10. Brother John's houses were valued at $150; a 2~ 
story log house 25 x 24, with 3 adjoining cabins 20 x 16. There is no 
listing for William Wolf, who likely li¥ed in Jacoba.s $24 one:. Jacob 
and other family members are buried in the cemetery at \Voif's'Meeting 
House - now East Buffalo Presbyterian Church. Some years ago the tomb
stone of Jacob was repaired by Leonard Judson Wolf of Indiana. 

The inventory of Jacob Wolf's estate is given: (he died in 1835) 
bed, bedstead, bedding bag, half bushel measure iron kettle, axe, 
cupboard, plates, dishes wash tub, vinegar keg, 2 steeples 
table, teakettle, bucket, meat tub cow, 7 hogs 

bowl wheel, reel, water can 3 guns, wind mill, 
bureau· iron kettle, bale, dung fork 
3 windsor chairs wearing apparel 5 sheep 
2 splitbottom chairs bureau, straw basket 2 fields of oats 
steelyard, bedstead, small pot, skillet, north of road 11i a 
stand, arm chair pot rack 3 acres of wheat 

stew kettle, griddle, pair t0ngs, pair fire 3 2/3 a of oats 
pair fire irpns tongs south of road 

18 lb unwashed wool TOTAL $107.57 1 acre corn 
Jacob Wolf died in Buffalo 1835 at 91, John Wolf in Canton 1833 at 

86, William Wolf in Washington 1839 at 82. Average age 86. Jacob had 2 
sons: John and Jacob - Jacob (Jr) went to Ohio about 1820 •. John had 4 
sons: Jacob, John (Jr), William, Henr,y- 'Henry went to Ohio about 1818. 
William had 5 sons: William (Jr), Peter, John, Simon, Christopher
John went to Wheeling (W Va) about 1831, Christopher to Missouri c1850. 

Seven grandsons remained in Washington County: 
John of Jacob 1773-1857 Buffalo age 84 (Jacob of 
Jacob of John 1777-1857 Canton 80 Ohio d at 
John Jr c1780-c186o Canton 80 85 - Chri-
William of John c1784-1876 Canton 92 stopher of 
William Jr 1784-1838 Washington 54 Mo at 84) 
Peter of William 1786-1865 Washington 79 
Simon of William 1793-1879 Washington 86 ave = 80 ~~ 

Jacob Sr's land, warranted 1813, was sold after his death. John Sr's, 
bought 1789, was divided among 3 sons at his death. William Sr's, 
warranted 1786, was sold in 1799. 
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The First Five Generations 
PETER ;.:YOLF Sr b Jun 1714 Gangloff, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany likely 

d c1788 Washington Co, Pa m Aug 8-174;~ Hannah 'Nolf b 1717 Vigourie, 
Alsace - landed Philadelphia Nov ;~5-1740 with brothers John and 
Jacob - listed in East. Hanover Twp, now Dauphin Co, Pa 175:~-1775 

I. (Mary) MAQDA1Lf\N.A WOLF b Jun 1-1743 ml Feb 3-1761 (John) George Helt 
d 1767 - in Lebanon 176;~; m~~ Dec 5-1768 Christian Bamberger -
renter V.f Hanover Twp 1771 - children baptized Bindnagle Church 

1. John Helt b c1762 m cli787- 1800 Donegal Twp- 1810 Delaware Co, 0 
2. ?Thomas Helt b c1764 - 1793 Donegal Twp 
3. George Helt b c1766 d Nov 1849 E Finley Twp, Washington Co - 1793 

single, Donegal - m2c1898 Mary ( da:u of John) Wolf··- see IV .1. 
4. Magdalena Bamberger b Jan 12-1770 '\.m1 cl794 ·---
5. John Bamberger b Feb ;~6-1772 - 18'00 Buffalo Twp - d 1845 m cl804 Eve 
6. Christina Bamberger b Jan 8-1774 -· 
7. Michael Bamberger b Jan 1-1776 
8. Anna Bamberger b Jan :~-1778 
9. Catharine Bamberger b Mar 17-1779 
10. William Bamberger b Jan 8-1783 
II. (John) JACOB WOLF b Jun ;~7-1744 d Apr ;w-1835 Buffalo Twp, Wash

ington Co m1 c1770 Elizabeth (dau of Henry) Kline b 1752 
d Sep 2-1817; m;~ Aug 16-1819 Barbara (widow of Henry) Reitzel 
d 1845 - children named in Will Book 5, 192 

1. Sabina b 1771 d Feb 18-1845 Pittsburgh m 1789 
Hugh Henry Brackenridge b 1748 d Jun 25-1816 Carlisle, Pa 

a. Alexander b Nov 23-1792 d May 4-1870 m 18;~8 
Mary Porter b Mar 24-1804 d Feb 17-1857 

b. William Henry b 1797 d Apr 24-1833 
c. Hugh b 1799 d Aug 8-1800 
d. Cornelia b 1802 d Jul 2-18;~3 

2. John b Feb 6-1773 d Apr 16-1857 Buffalo Twp - in militia 1792 
(tzlittle John") m 1793 Elizabeth (dau of John) Devore 
b Oct 2-1776 d Dec 5-1829 

a. Jacob b Sep 28-1794 d 1860 Coesse, Whitley Co, Ind - minister 
m Nancy --- b 1810 - no issue 

b. Hester_ (Hetty) b Apr 6-1797 d Feb 17-1882 Columbus, Ohio 
m George Wilson 
Ch-: Robert, Orlando, Levi 

c. Abraham b Jun 1-1799 d Dec 17-1874 Buffalo Twp m 1835 
Sabina Clemens b Nov 6-1808 d Aug 14-1892 - see below 
Ch: Isaac Hays 1836-1838, Jeremiah Clemens 1838-1867, Henry 

Harrison 1840-1845, Hannah Maria 1844-1925 (Black), Mary 
Ellen 1847-19;~;~ (Mitchell), James Breckenridge 1850-1875 

d. Henry Kline b Nov 9-1801 d Oct 25-1842 m -----
Ch: Harriet (Wager) - Shelbyville, Ky 1861 

e. John W b Dec ;~-1803 d Feb 16-1886 Blooming Grove Twp, Richland 
Co, Ohio m c1836 Elizabeth --- 1802-1879 
Ch: LeGrand 1837-1847, Samuel 1839-, David H 1840-, Ralph 

1841-1841, Louisa J 184;~- (Gallup), Isaac 1844-1847, 
Alice A 1845- (Egner) 

f. Isaac b May 2-1806 d Jan 27-1831 - no issue 
g. Elizabeth b Jan 31-1809 d Jan 18-1876 m Oct 28-1834 

John Robbins Wherry 1803-1878 
Ch: Joseph Henry 1840-1861, Hester Agnes 1845-1925 (Whitham) 
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h. James b Jan 26-1812 d Jul 10-1890 Buffalo Twp - single 
i. Samuel b Nov 20-1814 d Mar 31-1845 - no issue 
j. David b Mar 22-1817 d Sep 16-1847 -no issue 

3. Mary b Au~ 17-1776 d Feb 28-1832 Buffalo Twp m 1794 William (son 
of James) Clemens b Jan 30-1767 d Jan 14-1849 - James was 

· great-greatuncle of Samuel L Clemens (Mark Twain) 
a. James W0lfe b May 26-1795 d Nov 21-1846 w Va 

m Jun 7-1819 Eleanor Sherrard d Mar 7-1872 
b. Jacob b Nov 6-1796 d Aug 13-1824 - no issue - d Huntsville, Ala 
c. Abraham b Sep 7-1798 d Oct 21-1885 W Va 

mlOct 26-1819 Catharine Mullin d Dec 12-1859- m2 
d. Elizabeth b Feb 1-1800 d Feb 26-1875, single 
e. Vlilliam b Apr 25-180} d Jun 20-1834 

m Aug 6-1823 Elizabeth Henderson 
f. John C b Dec 28-1804 d Jul 6-1873 m Mar 10-1835 

Louisa Hupp b Jul 10-1815 d Nov 30-1875 
g. Hannah b Oct 30-1806 d Oct 5-1893 m1 Feb 22-1827 Jacob Horn 

m2 John G Coleman Apr 28-1847 - b 1801 · 
h. Sabina b Nov 6-1808 d Aug 14-1892 m 1835 

Abraham Wolf b Jun 1-1799 d Dec 17-1874 
i. krros ·ti b Aug 14-1810 d 1899 Jamestown, Colo m1 

m2 Aug 20-1836 Christiana Boyd b 1812 d 1882 
j. Jeremiah b May 10-1812 d Aug 25-1828 
k. Delilah b Feb 6-1815 d Aug 26-1889 .. 

m William Cox Feb 23-1837 - he 1811-1892 /b 1820 
1. Hester b Jul 2-1818 d Nov J-1873 m Oct 3-1844 Samuel Marshall 

4. Barbara b c1778 lived near Louisville, Ky m c1798 ---McConnell 
Probable cha David, Henry d Oct 25-1842, (dead 1836 

William, James and others 
5. Elizabeth b c1780 m Apr 15-1799 Abraham (brother of William) 

Clemens b Oct 3-1769 d Jul 4-1841 - no heirs 
6. Jacob b Nov 16-1781 d Aug 16-1866 Troy Twp, Richland Co, Ohio m 

c1807 Priscilla (dau of Joshua) Martin b 1787 - to Ohio cl820 
a. Eli~a b abt 1808 d 1860-67 m ?David Mitchell 1800-1858 

Ch 'nt-: Jaco.b, David 1830-, John, William, 
Jane (Stohler), --- (Bennett) 

b. Joshua b Dec 27-1809 d Apr 24-1861 m c1833 Catharine --- b 1808 
Cha Francis Marion 1834-, James 1838-, Cline J 1841-, 

Juliette 1843- (to Illinois) 
c. Nancy b Jun 28-1812 d Mar 28-1840 m c1835 Ezra Day b 1813 

Cha John 1836-, Jacob L 1838-
d. Margaret, living 1867 m Henry Sellars 
e. John b 1816 living 18?0 m1 c1844 Iley ?Goldsmith b Apr 15-1821 

d Feb 1-1869; m2 Eleanor --- b Apr 25-1834 d Jan 27-1895 
Cha Theodore 1845-, Edward·s 1847-1917 

f. Jacob b c1818, living ·1867 m c1841 Elizabeth Ramsey b 1821 
Cha Elzy (m) 1842-, Delia 1844-

g. Alexander Reed b Jun 30-1820 d Jul 22-1855 m c1842 
Elizabeth Dille b Sep 12-1820 d Jan 6-1900 
Chr Amanda J 1843-1893, Curtis A 1847-1933 

h. Priscilla b Feb 18-1822 d Nov 1886, single 
i. daughter,.dead 1860 m ---Bowers 

Cha Lodema 1838-, Nancy Emily 1842- (Finney), Sarah (?Ida) 
(Appleman), Zerilda 1855- (Rank) 



~~~~::::~~~~~:::.· · ___ .. : · __ --~-].-~~~:-~-.. ,- .~--~--:~:f~~;_,;~~t?f!;j~~~~-~.: -~:.::l?c:~~~~~;~~~i]:~~~-:7~:'~-~~ •. ~-~~~;~~~2~~70~·~~~;~ 
:..=:::::====:-:c·c.;·_-··.~-·;:·j~ ... Sarah .l.>. 1_8?Q_, __ lfylrig-~{8·6~'E-m"~cl84'Fi.11~~:K-trktand··b--18Zl---.;.-_ 1850~~~~~=~-~:-:-_~~~-:-~~~=~ 

-~::.::'•'='-~:.:- Chr Ursi.na-1848~-and::.••others -·. :::·;:;;~o-·:- ... :::.:..~-.:~·-(Ashlar,td C9, Ohio <- · · --·· 
.:·: ·- k .- George b M'ar 5-1828 d. Dec- 7-1847 -- - -. _, ,~, ·' · · · 

1. Sabina m c1849 Ezekiel Goldsmith b:Nov_J0:-182) d Dec 18-1897 
Ch r Samantha 1856~, Alva 1858-- · 

-~- 7. Margaret b Aug 10-1788 d 6ct---11-1859 m cl808 John (son of James) 
..... : - .. Cleland b Feb 13-1778 .. d Apr 18-1828 Blooming Grove Twp, 

-- Richland co;···· ohio ·:.;. to-·c)!ifo-:1824 ···· · 
a. James b 1809 d 1881 .. · · __ .., ... :-:-:---,--·-- ~-- _ . 
b. Jacob '1lolf b c1812 ----~~------- -
c. Elizabeth b c1814 m Wilson 
d. William b Jun·18-1816 m 1844 Charlotte Cline,l824-l903 Wm d 1893 
e. John b Apr 27-1819 d Aug 16-1892 m Grizella --- b 1819 
f. Ainaziah. b Oct 11..;1822 d Apr 15-1890 .m 1849_,Elleh L Stewart b 1830 

8. Delilah b ~1ay 2-1791-(f_J_an 28-1868_ m cl8lO ·John Magaw b Jun 24-1780 
d Jan 18-1857 Blooming Grove Twp, Richland co - to Ohio 1821 

a. James b Jan 26-1813 d Oct 22-1832 · 
b. John C b Dec 13-1817 m 1844 Elizabeth Bell 
c. Jacob 'tlolf 
d. Martin H _ 
e. Margaret Jane m Andrew Hunter 

· f. Elizabeth m ::'lilliam Knott 
E!. dau~hter m ~~- ArmstronE! 
h. dau~hter m --- Erwin -

. 9. Rosanna b .cl793 m1 Sep 12-1810 John: Sherer d 1824; m2 Dec. 15-1825 
John Tarleton d 1838 - Rosanna -in Chillicothe, Ohio 1860 · 

a. Harriet She_rer _ . _· . _· .· · · · 
·b.· Theodore Sherer· b oct 18-1818 
c. Elizabeth Sherer ·_· . · 

~--/ d. Co:r;-nelia Tarleton b cl826 · tnMay 14~1861 Nathan s _Smith _ 

III. (John) PETER '~OLF b Au£?.: 25-1?45 d ·qlS~9 Knox Co, Ohio ni c1770 

'-- ) 

· Elfza.''beth ·.( dau Of s.irriori) AshbE!-U;gh b Fe:t> 2..:~ 7 53 d bef 1840 - · 
. sister of Susan, b~low - to Ohio bef.ore _1813 .. 

· 1. Catharine. :b .. 1771 -d. Juri '19-1859 m cl791 tmdrew M~vis · b_ 1766 
· ·.d Juri-1.5~1841 Knox Co~ Ohio_.;. 1800 BU!.faloTwp . 

. ch a John, H~riry,· Eiizabeth (Davi-s),· susanna ·em G~orge Helt), 
- dath.ari,rie. irfa:rgare"t · . . ·. · '·_. . · . .. . : · ·-

2.· John 'b-1?72. qSep, 4~1~28New cS,stl~. Twp,--c:of3hoctQn Co .• _ .Ohio ("big. 
John") m cl79J.Catharin.e· (dau _of John) Devore 'b 1774 d Apr l5-
l839 -~sister of-Elizabeth, above ... to Ohio 1809 · 

a, Peter b 'cl 794 d-1~~7 ·_ · · . . . ·. ·· -• ~ · · · · · 
-b. John m ·Dec ·to;.18l8 Sarah Dillon . · 

· ·- c. James b 179.7 iq s~;p ff:.,;.'i8~.5 s:a.r~h Meredith 
· C'h a Is·?-ac :1~2a~, _Mary 18)1~,, · 'Eif~abe't;h. 

.· Adah 1837-f Delilah 1839--, W~lliam 

b, 1805 
1833-, Lydia 1835~~ ·-
1841-, Lewis B· 1843-, 

. . James 184;5-, Sarah 1847- · 
d, Elizabeth m William Lynch _ . . . . . . 
e. George_ b Jul 7-1803 d. Jan :S-18}7 m cH329 Sarah Ann --- 1796-1~44 . · 

. ch·a Simon., A <lam,: Marga:re:t, .. W~ lli~ L · ... 
f. Absaloni b ~80':5 m Aug 27..:18_29~-Mary s~~c,ebnan b 1~11, --
g. Adam b De¢, .. :9~1807 -· 1889 Ml.lrtcie_,. Irid - m ,Apr _?:6~:18;3:2 

El,izabeth ~lU.ott ~ · ~E1!.e, ~EP :MEN _OF INP (188()) ·_· .. _·· ... 
. Cha Sa:t>ina_(Wi.ilsQri) ,Enseline .. (Brady).j Frances Amelia, 

Clara--:(ae;~). a,ri'd .3 __ :,?~~~-!~~--, __ -.:~-~-- · _ __: _:-- · ·-,- -~ ·· · _ · 

. . . ~ . ~ _.. . .. 

·. .: . 
. - ..... ; -~---~:.:. __ _ 

.• :. 
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h. ,~~~t~-~: b -1810 d Mar J~_l876:~~'riF:"s:,;_if~};¥8J2 samuel": K:emmerer ~• :·.-
b May )1-1806 d Apr )-1880 --~·''~--:·:z,:~-._·--:·c: · · ·" . · . 

Cl11 Elizabeth 1833-, John 1834~, Nancy 1836-, Catharine 18).8-, 
Martin 1842-, Mary Jane 184)-, Lydia 1846- • Samuel W 1849..,. 

i. Susanna. L b 1812 m John Saucerman-- Cadiz, Wi s - m Oct 21-1830 . . 
Ch1 George 18)2-, Barnabas 1835;.;;1· c·atharine 18)6-, John 183.-8.:.., 

Samu~l 1841-, Absalom 1844..:, _Simon· 1846-, Martin M 184"9~. 
Mary E 1851- . · · .· ... · . · · · · 

j. Mary b 1814 m Nov 1)-1834 Martin Mowrey _ 
.. Ch1 John 1840-, w~·lliam 1841-, Susanna 1844-, Hester J 1847-: 

k. Simon b 1816 d Jun 11-1869 m Oct 17:..1837 Nancy Kemmerer 
b 1820 d May 28-1894 . . . 
Cha Samuel 1838-, Martin 1840-, Nancy 1842-, John 1843-, 

Jacob 1846-, Catharine 1848.-, Lydia 1849-, James 1852-, 
·· Lemuel 18.54-1854, Ernanue118.57-, Lo.rehz.o 1859~; Dorcas .·. 
· Ellen 1864- · · · · . .. . . .. · . . . · 

). Ma~yb Aug 1-1776. d Sep 28-1850 m Jul2-1795 Christian (son of ~a.~ct-
man) Horn b J~n 29-1?74 d Sep 1-1848 Butler Twp, Knox Co, Ohi-o 

a. John b Mt:ly 24-1796 d Ju~ 23-18)0, single 
b;, Elizabeth b Sep 1-1797 d 1860 m John Troutman b 1790 . . 
c. Hardman b Jun. 9-1799 d Juri 24•18?8: .m1 Nov 7-1822 Mar.!Saret 

. welshammer; m2 Sarah Hall . · . 
d. Sabina b Apr 3-1801 d cl825 m Nov 12-1822 Jesse Meredith ·/l$80 

· e~ Peter b Mar 2)-1803 d Jun 18-1879 m Jun 16-1828 Nancy Porterl808~. 
f. Benjamin· b Mar ?3-1805 d May 2-1867 m Nov 9-1828 'Susannah . 
g. Mary b ;M.ar 9-1801 d Mar 19~1878, sin.!Sle · (Kemmerer b 1807 
h. C-hristian b Oc:t 22-1808 d. young · · · .. ·. . · /er b 1813_· 
i. J~1artin b oc·t 23.;..1810. d Dec.J4-l862 m Apr 2:-1(3)3 Chri$tina Kemmet-
j. D~lilah b Oct 26..:1812 d c1855 m Ma:r; J3-l832 Wil_;liam Schooler· ·. 
k. N-<;>ah b.Oct 23:-181,4 d Feb 14 ... 18?7m1 Apr 16-1834.Sihil Smith;.· 

.. -. m2 Sarah ThCi.l:'P b 1832 .·· · •.- . . . • . . .· ... -. ·· 
1. Abraham s _ b 1816 d Apr V+-1880 ml Nov 25~1841 Hannah Schooler 

b 1820; m2 _Sarah A Schooler b 1818 

4. •Pete1:_ b _Fe'o 2-1780 d ;run_ iJ~-;8~-8 Harrison Twp, Knox Co, Ohio . 
·· . · . tn .~1803 Nan~Y Ri 9hm.ond ·b 1 7C32 ·_· . ·. ·_· · . . ·.. · . .· . . · . _ · . _ 

·_f,l.- .John .. b Jun .. · 4-1. -~O._c4. d f .... eb .... 15.~18. 79 .. m1 Dec.·. 1.6-. 1826 Kar.enhappuch · (b 18c · 
Gorsuc,tn 1ll2 Aug 28-1860 R~bec,ca Lyba,rger 1824-1887 _ .· (d 18~ . 
Ch• Hir.cutll82S.-:, __ Enos 1831-; Ja~ob 'lC3J4-.i Clement L v 1864-195. 

· · · b. Jacob b 1~07 m J1.1n 21-1835. Maria (}oggins 'Q 1815 · · · , . _. · · 
.. ·.- Qha Margaret 1840:-, Ernaretta ~84:7-, Ada:).lne 1849.;..~ Maripn 1851· 

~. Hester · · . • . . . .. ·. · 
d. <Peter b Jun 10:-lBll .d Ngv 7-1838. m Aug lJ-1835 Mary Horn 1814~l8J( 

. . Ch1 J.o$eph Peter ._18)6-1907 · _ · .. · · . · . · · .. ' · 
e. S~bi11a b Jun 29-18lJ _d Oct 5-1864 m May 30-18J9 Peter :Ely 1814-JBi 
f~ •· ?Abraham . . . · .· . · ·· . · - _ . · · . . . /1828-1912 · 
g. Isaac b Aug 2-1~17 !i Sep 19...;.1891 m May 2:0-1847 Harriet :M:cvey 

_ ··• Ch 1 MCli'Y LUcJ.nda 1848:- (Lyb~ger-Nelson), Peter R,ichmond · 
. . 18,52-, Sarah Landora 18.56- (Burtqn), Albert Isaac · . 
· 18.58-194~, M•c W1llis 186]-1897 · · · ·· 

h. Simon 
i ~· ?T.hqrnas . _ .. 

· .j. · Amos· .·m M~ .18-1847 r;~~r~ R~.i~.Y ... to Iilinols · 
5. Christian m .Louis_a· --~_·(Ohio co, ·w v_a·:r~cords}'~'-?.?Knox 'C'~'~:ohlo ie_2r 
6. George. b'.ol?B4.11vil1g,.is_so:.~n:-e·1~'fo~ -s~~::(d~~:-~of."Abra.ham}·_~i~~ b cl? 

.. · Ch• Margaret 1825-, George 18~.8-.- and .other.s ?J:ohn_ m Sus_. G6r~ch~ _ 

. . .. . .. . .. 
.. . '.' .. -:_ .,,;, .. ~-- ... ~ -~:· :~ .. 

. . . . . . . _..,...,_.___ -.. ·... .. ., .. "· . . . · ... ·. ., .. ••• ,,~:co- .... - ... -~-····r._,_,;:""""""""~"'"'"~-----··-...,.-.,·:.· J· ••••.•. , .. :_,.. ____ ;,. ·'~---·· • ·-.·:--' .-..:.-.• -.·. 
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:g. Sabina b 1786 d May 11-1863 Washington Co, Pam c1807 
William (son of Abraham) Enlow b 1783 d Feb 27-1826 

a. Abraham b cl808 m Nancy --- - to Athens Co, Ohio 
b. Sarah b c1810 d May 17-1885 m Mar 23-1830 John Mi'tchell 1800-1847 
c. Peter b 1812 d 1865 Vinton Co, Ohio m c18}8 Rosanna --- b 1818 
d. Eve b c1814 m Daniel McCoy b 1813 - to Athens Co, Ohio /1831-1916 
e. Elliott b 1816 d Aug 6-1884 m1 c1842 --- m2 cl850 Ele?nor Howell 
f. Luke b 1818 d Mar 3-1857 m cl840 Sarah ?Ashbrook b 1818 d 1842 
~.?Susan b c1820 m c1837 William McCleary 
h. Jemima b 1822 m c1842 Richard Humphrey Elliott b 1818 
i. Elizabeth b 1824 
j. Mary A b 1826 

9. Eve b 1788 d Oct 11-1881 New Guilford, Ohio m1 1808 John Bonnett 
b 1785 d 1816; ni2 Dec 31-1817 Daniel Blue b 1790 d 1885 

a. Benjamin b Jun 7-1809 - to California 
b. Elizabeth b Jan 16-1811 m Thomas Boggs - to California 
c. Lewis b Nov 8-1812 d Jun 14-1880 ml Apr 30-1840 Mahala Bainter 

1814-1857; m2 Jun 18-1859 Martha Gardner 1811-1886 
d. Simon L b Oct 22-1814 d May 22-1899 ml Mari.nda Boggs 1817-1877; 

m2 Jane Kelly 1836-c1900 
10. Susanna b cl790 m 1810 Adam Earlywine b 1784 d Nov 16-1868 Knox· Co 

IV. 

a. Elizabeth b Dec 13-1810 d 1850 
b. Sabina b Mar 1-1812 d Dec 16-1842 m William Barcus 
c. John b 1814 m Eliza J --- b 1820 
.d. Margaret b Jan 9-1816 
e. Isaac b Aug 5-1818 d 1903 m c1840 Elizabeth Nicols 1820-1909 
f. Abraham b Aug 5-1818 m c1845 Elizabeth --- b 1828 
g. Susanna b Jul 10-1823 
h. Lucinda b Feb 26-1826 d Feb 12-1836 
i.?Rebecca A 
je Nancy b Sep 15-1830 
JOHN WOLF b Feb 2-1747 d Jan 15-1833 Canton Twp, Washington Co 

m c1776 Barbara ??Kline b c1754, living 1818 
children named in Will Book 5, 51 

1. Jacob b Jun 8-1777 Lancaster Co, Pad Jan 26-1857 Canton Twp 
m cl810 Catharine (dau of Abraham) Bedillion b 1793 Lancaster Co 
d Sep 10-1868- John died "leaving 8·children" 

a. ?Margaret b c1811 m cl829 --- Clark 
b. Abraham Bedillion b cl813 d Apr 15-18-91 (cabinet maker) ml Feb 

7-1839 Susan Dage b 1819 d Mar 25-1847; m2 Sep 22-1847 
Caroline McCollum b 1824 d Jun 28-1885 - lived Washington 
Cha John Wesley 1840-1874, Addison C 1848- San Diego, Cal, 
. Charles E 1850-1921, Franklin M 1853-1880, Emma 1854-1855, 

Catharine 1857- (Hall), Annie 1859-1860, Harry E 1863-1942 
c. John H b c1815, living near Washington 1891 (carpenter) m 1840 

Maria--- b ~825 d Jul 17-1871 
Cha Jacob 1841-, Elizabeth 1844-, Theodore 1848-, 

Anne D 1850-, Alice M 1854- (McVehil) 
d. Isaac-b c1818 d Mar 29-1892Washington (carpenter) m1 Jan 9-1840 

Sarah Ann Coulson b ~an 6-1821 d Jul 17-1840; m2 Apr 11-1844 
Sarah McCahan b Oct 1823 d.Apr 8-,1847; m3 .Jul 4-1850 Maria C 
Shoaff b 1832 d Jul 3-1851; m4 Julia Ann Sumney b Jan 21-1831 
d Jul 8-1908 
Cha Isaac Newton 1854-1892, Mary C 1856- (Stoffel), Nancy 

Isabelle 1857-1937 (Nolan), Russell Wilson 1860-1946, 
·····-----· ·- _______ _: ___ L~1.:1_ra l8~Z=J944- .. ··----~-- ·--··. --·--·-----·------· 
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e. Aaron C b Jan-1823 d Nov 11-1825 /Cox b '27 
f. Mary b 1825 living 1891 near Washington - m Oct 13-1853 Marshall 

Cha.Mary 1856-, Elizabeth 1859-, and others 
g. Thomas G b Jul24-1827 d Jun 22-1912 Washington (cabinet maker) 

m Dec ~5-1849 Margaret Burton b Dec 14-1828 d Feb 14-1916 
Cht Re1mund Clark 1850-1928, Annastetia 1854- (King) Caroline 

V 1857- (Boyce), Lucy G 1863- (Downing), Jessie F 1865-
Benjamin Burton 1867-1_231, Shel~~!:!_H 1870-1958, Mark T'Z2-~9 

2. John b cl780 .d c1860 Canton Twp m c1800 Catharine b 1776 Cum-
berland Co, Pa d Jan 12-1852 ~ ?daughter of David Cook 

a. David b Jul 10-1801 d Mar 2-1864 Washington (tanner)_m Sep 16-
1824 Mary Hewitt b Oct·1o-1798 d Apr 25-1888- parents b Md 
Cha Hewit 1825-, John L 1828-1915, Hiram Henry 1831-1915, 

Catharine A 1834- (Ecker), George V 1836-1914, Andrew 
Jackson 1840-, David T 1845-1845 

b. Joseph b c1806 d Mar 31-1879 Washington (carpenter) m c1845 
Mary Marshall b 1822 d Jan 15-1892 (sister of Martha) 
Chs Robert M 1846-, Sarah M 1849-, Oliver 1853-

c~ Solomon b. cl808 d Mar 22-1887 Washington (machine maker) m c1834 
. Elizabeth Essick b 1812 d Aug 31-1885 

Cht Grizella 1835~ (Steep) 
. d. Jacob b Nov 26'-1814 d Apr 15-1898 near Washington (shoemaker) 

m c1838 Martha Marshall b 1816 d Jan 31-1899 
Cht Samuel M 1839-, Mary J 1843- (Linton), Sarah 1844-

(Bilby), Martha 1846- (Long), Jacob M 1848-1929, Henri
etta 1848- (Jones), Robert 1850-, William 1852-, Frances 
1854- (Burke), Harriet 1856- (Linton), Sidney 1858-

e. John b c1816 - 1852 to California ~Hollenbeck) 
f. Enoch b 1818 d Jan 10-1879 Canton Twp m Feb 1-1844 Sarah Ann 

Marshall b 1820 d Sep 1-1895 (sister of Martha and Mary) 
Cht Sarah M. 1845-1871 (Nichols), Robert W 1847-1899, Enoch 

1849-1851, Alexander C 1852-1876, Francis (Frank) M 1857-, 
John 1860-d yg, Hannah Margaret 1863- (DeNormandie) · 

------------------------------'----- --·-- -------. 
3. Mary b 1782 d Apr 1854 in Indiana enroute to Illinois 

m c1808 George Helt, se~ I.). 
Cha William 1809-, Barbara c1812-, Hannah c1815-, Daniel c1820-

4. William b c1?84 d Sep 22-1876 Canton Twp m c1803 Catharine 
(dau of M1chael) Dennis b c1784 d Nov 16-1842 /dead 1850 

a •. Hannah b Jan 29-1809 d Apr 24-1872 m Jul 23-1827 Joseph Price 
--------------- Ch 1 William D 1828-1862 

b. Michael b c1811 m c1835 --- dead 1850 - to California 1852 
Chi Joseph M, Rosanna 1835- (Spinholtz) Burlington, Iowa, 

William 1841-d. yg, Catharine· 1847.:. (Hodson) Kei thsb' g,Ill 
c. Rosanna b c1813 d Sep 22-1835 Ohio m Oct 5-1833 Abraham Weil 
d. William b 1816 d Sep 12-1837 
e. Joseph Dennis b Sep 8-1820 d May 25-1897 Pensacola, Fla m Apr 

29-18.47 Mary Cruthers Brownlee b Apr 19-1828 d Jun 22-1912 
Cht Lillias Ann 1848- (Eakin), Jane Clark 1850-1917 (Liggett) 

-mother of Nell Vinita Liggett Sutherland of Missouri, 
William Wylie 1853-1916, Agnes Brow :h·lee 1855- (McRey
nolds), Mary Eva 1857- (Sutherland), Joseph Emmet 1859-

·----------- ___ 19Z~. ___ Elmer. El.lswo~th .l8.6k19l9 __ -· . __ .. __________ _ 

5. Catharine b c1786 d 1878 Canton Twp, single 
6. Henry b c1788 m S_arah Sears (widow of Joseph) Waters - to Ohio c1818 

a. John b 1820s · . 
·-"'--"'="---==---=a=n=d=li~~ly: gther~ .. 
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7. Barbara b c1790 m c1S08 Hugh Waters - Canton Twp 1810-16 
8. Hannah b 1793 d 1880 Carrollton,_ Ohio m cl817 Henry (son of Abraham) 

Cox b 1787 d 1844 
Ch1 Catharine 1818-, Mary 1820- (Nape), Abraham 1822-, 

Elizabeth 1824- (Harsh), Susanna 1826-, John 1828-, 
William 1830-, Henry M 1834-, Jacob D 1836-, Josiah B 1838-

v. (Mary) BARBARA WOLF b Feb· 5-1748 d 1817 m c1766 Lawrence (son of 
William) Stricker b c1730 d Apr 1816 Buffalo Twp 

1. Catharine b 1767 d Jan 21-1843 Stark Co, Ohio m 1787 George Harsh_ 
b 1760 d Aug 16-1833 
Ch1 Elizabeth b May 8-1794, Joseph b Jul 12-1796, Jacob b 1800, 

Henry, Barbara, George 1810-1897, Benjamin b N 29-1791 d 6-9-69 
2. Christina b Jan 2-1769 d Jan 3-1838 Carroll Co, Ohio m May 2-1793 

Philip Harsh b 1770 d May 29-1843 
Ch1 Barbara b Feb 14-1795 m George Sommers, Catharine b Sep 9-

1796, William b Dec 24-1797, Lewis b Aug 25~1799, Leonard 
b May 22-1801 m Sarah Gantz, Susanna b Jan 17-1803 m Tobias 
Knestrick, Christina b Mar 21~1805 m Michael Hildebrand, 
John b Feb 11-1810, Levi b Apr 18-1818, Philip b c1807, 
Daniel b c1812 m Nancy McKay · 

3. William b Feb 26-1771 ?d 1849 Knox Co, Ohio - Washington Co militia 
1792 - 1813 Buffalo, single ·· 

4. Jacob b Mar 19-1772 d Apr 8-1851 Knox ·co, Ohio m cl796 Elizabeth 
( dau of Michae.l) Ely b Jul 23-1776 d Sep 1-1851 
Ch1 Barbara b Jan 25-1798 and others 

5. j ohri--b ·c f774 - 1800 Buffal-o Tw~p~-~l~i~k:.::e~l:._y_d_b_e_f_o_r_e----::1:-:8:-:1---:6:---
6. Elizabeth b cl776-m c1794· samuel Black- Champaign Co, Ohio 

Ch1 Peter and others 
7. Hannah b 1778 d Mar 27-1830 Car.-roll Co, Ohio m c1798 

Lewis Harsh b Jul 1-1770 d Apr 30-1844. 
Cha Margaret b Aug 20-1799, Barbara b Dec 16-1800, Adam b Jun 3-

1802, Elizabeth b Sep 6-1810, Samuel bMar 26-1813, Abraham 
b Feb 23-1815, Hannah b Mar 10-1818 and others 

8. Daniel b c1781 - 1806 Buffalo Twp- to Knox Co, Ohio 
9. Mary b cl784 m Abraham Naschel:' · 
10. Susanna b c1787 m 1810 John Nyswaner 
VI. ELIZABETH WOLF b Jun 3-1749 m Oct 20-1765 John Foulk 

Sana Frederick b 1766 

VII. CHRISTIAN (Christly) WOLF b Dec 16-1750 - in Buffalo Twp 1778-89 
"went to Ohio" - ???1816 Tuscarawas County 

VIII. ROSANNA WOLF b Dec 5-1751 d c1815 m cl773 Michael Dennis (Dinges) 
b c1748 d May 1812 Buffalo Twp 

1. Mary b c1774 m c1802 John (son of George) Ely_b c1781 
?he may have_d_c1819 

2. Elizabeth b c1776 m c1800 John Shuman 
3. Philip b c1778 d 1835 Knox Co, Ohio m c1805 Elizabeth (dau of Hard

man) Horn b 1786 d Jan 26-1849 - to Knox Co by 1818 
4. Christina b 1780 d_Nov 16-1829 m.c1800 Jacob (son of Michael) 

Eli b May 4-1775 
5. Catharine b c178~ d Jul 11-1842 m c1803 William (son of John) Wolf 

b c178~ d Sep 22-1876 
6. Michael b cl786 m 1810 Barbara (dau of Michael) Ely b c1793 
7. Hannah b 1788, living 1850, single, incompetent 
8. John b cl790 m 1810 Catharine (dau of George) Ely b c1791 
9. David b c1792 m c1819 
lo. Jacob b cl794, living 1812 

.... :-=="-- - - ·······" ----·:·.:.· ... --·-· ·-··· ·-· -·- ... - -- ""-·· . ------··----·----
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IX. SUSANNA WOLF b Sep 2-1753 
X. CHRISTINA WOLF b Nov 25-1754, living 1822 m c1775 Michael Ely "Jr" 

b c-1750 d Morrow Co, Ohio - left Washington Co cl799, in 
Delaware Co, Ohio 1809, in Morrow Co 1822 - blacksmith - d c1830 

1.2.3.4. daughters 
5. Peter b 1787 living· 1872 Waupaca~ Wis m Elizabeth --- - in 1812 War 
6. daughter b c1790 (Co) . 
7. Rosanna b 1793 d Feb 18-1870 Sunbury, Ohio m 1810 

John Williamson b 1783 Washington Co d 1870 Delaware Co, Ohio 

XI. WILLIAM WOLF b Mar 14-1757 d Oct 16-1839 Washington m1 cl781 
Susan (dau of Simon) Ashbaugh b 1759 d Jul 11-1818; m2 ----
in Ohio 1818-1828 

1. Mary b cl782 "killed in Ohio by Indians" m c1800 James Skiggin 
1800 Canton Twp 
Ch1 James and others 

2. William b Mar 28-1784 d Oct 31-1838 Washington (cooper) m c1809 
Margaret Schuster b Mar 17-1790 d Oct 17-1867 

a. Susan S b 1810 d Jun 22-1894, single . 
b. Elizabeth Clemens b Aug 31-1812 d May 16-1910 

. Daughtera Elizabeth Jane. Wolf 1833- (Seaman) 
c.d.e.f. died young 
g. Peter b c1820 - to California 1849 
h. William B b Feb 21-1822 d Jun 13-1913 Centerville, Pa (Baddler) 

m Margaret --- b 1821 d May 4-1899 
Ch 1 Annie (Mitchell), Margaret (Hancock), William P d 1893 

i. Jane b Aug 26-1824 d Mar 26-1910 m1 c1844 John T Porte; 
m2 c1864 William Mason d 1890 · . . 
Cha William Wolf Porte, John Dale Porte, James H Porte 1849-

1901; Robert W Mason 1865-1954 
j. John B b c1826 m Eliza Jones b 1824 d Apr 12-1881 - living 

Washington 1880 (sheemaker) 
3. Peter b 1786 d Jul 27-1865 Washington (cabinet maker) - sheriff 

1849-1852; m1 1813 Sarah McGonigal b 1790 d Jan 21-1846; 
m2 Nancy --- b 1794 d Apr 19-1880 

a. William b Jun 10-1815 d Mar 15-1898 m Jul 7-1836 
Lavina Hallam b Jan 24-1818 d Apr 4-1890, no issue 

b. Elizabeth b 1816 d Jul 5-1895 m Jun 2-1835 William K Shannon · 
Ch1 Elizabeth . 

c. Jane b c1817 m1 Jul 2-1838 Charles B McGonigle; m2 John c 
Copeland - Steubenville, Ohio · 
Ch1 Elizabeth S Copeland 

d. Sarah b c1818 m Jan 4-1838 John H Bristo·r b 1817 - Steubenville 
Ch1 Mary Ann 1840-, William 1843-, Jane 1846-, · 

Laura 1848-, Lavina 
e. Simon b 1819 d Nov 29-1847 m Apr 2-1846 Helen Butler 

· 4. John b 1789 d Feb 12-1868 Wheeling, W Va (cabinet maker) m c1811 
Frances Dagg - to Wheeling 1831, 1850 Muskingum Co, Ohio, 1860 
Page Co, Iowa- in 1812 War, at Hull's·surrender 

a. William b 1812, livlng SanFrancisco 1892 m c1842 Margaret J --
lieutenant in Seminole War; colonel in Missouri Mormon War, 
lived Weston (Mo), StLouis, San Francisco, Calistoga (Cal) -
see WASHINGTON (Pa) WEEKLY OBSERVER Mar 31-1892 - to Cal 1850 
Ch1 Ada 1843-1845 and·two other daughters 

b. Jane m ?Halistead - Zanesville, Ohio /m Jan 4-1844 
..... ---~- J~-~-~--G b_N?'Y 1_9.~_1_?_1.5 --~--F'~b ?:._:1.8?4: _-... sheri~f. 185~::C?~ wh_e_~~-'? ··-·· _____ . 
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d. Hiram p Ili cl855'"'E:Ifzabeth --~~ b 18.39-:--Mo :: 1855 Sierra_C_o~- -Cal -
1860 Table Rock, .Cal 
Chs Emma 1856-, Fanny 1858-

e. John b Jul 8-1819 d Jan 29-1881 E Finley Twp, Washington Co 
· {cabinet maker) m 1847 Naomi Ashbrook b Jul 25-1825 d Oct 29-

Ch 1 .Simon 1848-, Nancy 1851- (Patterson), John (1907 
Alexander 1854-1933, Hiram 1857-, Mary Frances 
1860- (Danley), Elizabeth 1863-1938 (Ashbrook), 
Margaret Effima. 1866-1886 

f. Jackson Washington b'1822 d 1914 Downiesville, Cal- 1855 
·Sierra Co, Cal; m Elizabeth L---b. 1828 England 
Ch1 Flora 1860- · · 

g. ?Margaret m Frank Teter - 1868 Louisville, Ky 
h. Jeremiah - 1868 Zanesville, Ohio 
i. Susan b ·Jan 3-1827 m Jan 3-1850 James Logan Black 1824-1905 .. 

. · Susan d Feb 29-1892 Do~glas Twp, Page Co, Iowa 
and possibly others - related to Will and John Rutherford 

5. Elizabeth b c1791 d West Virginia, single 
6. SimonS b·May 23-1793 d Oct 9-1879 Washington (cooper) m c1817 

Mary Daniels b 1798 d May 17-1878 
a. Susan b.1818 d Apr 9-1874, single /b 1820 
b. Sarah b 1822, living Washington 1880 m Jul 1-1840 Jacob Miller 

Ch1 Mary E 1841-, Sarah E 1843-, Susan H 1845-.• George L 
1847-, Charlotte 1849-, Simon 1852-, Jacob 1854-, 
Joseph S 1857-d yg, Charles 1859-, Joseph L 1861-, 

.Kate 1863- · 
c. Rebecca b c1823, living Washington 1850 m c1845 John Slonaker 

Ch a Maria 1846- . · 
d. James S .b 1827, living Washington 1880 (wagon maker) 

m 1848 Mary Kennedy b 1829 
Ch1 Mary L 1849-, Harriet J 1859- (Cunningham), Maria D 1860-, 

Sarah S 1862-, Andrew B 1862-, Ella A 1869..;. 
e. Maria K b Jul 24-1829 d May 9-1914 m 1853 Wiliiam F Dickey b 1829 

Ch1 Annie 1854-d yg, John B. 1860-, Mary B 1866-, Annie lVI 1872-
f. Peter F b 1832, living Washington 1860 m Nov 3-1853 

Catharine Ho'rmell b 1835 
Cha Mary 1855-, John 1859-1860, and others 

g. Irena M b 1837, living Washington 1860 · 
h. William Henry Harrison b 1840, living Washington 1870 
i. Simon Christopher b Nov 2-1842 d Mar 26-1908 Washington {black

smith) m Lutetia J ---
Chi Minnie b m James B Hamilton - Mansfield, Ohio 

7. Christopher b Oct 15-1798 d Sep 27-1882 Saint Francisvulle, Clark Co, 
Mo - buried Wolfe cemetery - mason, bridge contractor National 
Road, Cumberland to Washington - lived Zanesville - bought farm 
Buffalo Twp 1840 - to Missouri v1850 - 1850 census, Clark Co 
m1 e1821 Eleanor ??Taylor b 1796 d Sep 18-1845 Buffalo Twp; 
m2 Jul 4-1848 Margaret Wilson b Jul 10-1821 d Feb 5-1884 

a. daughter b d Oct 15-1822 
b. William b 1823 d 1891 - buried beside mother East Buffalo - 1860 

living Buffalo with bro Simon- Fayette Co 186J.Co I,85t~ Reg 
c. James Taylor b·Jan 3-1825 d Jun 2-1909 -"born Wash1ngton Cd d Mo 

m c1845 MaryAnn Burton b Sep 9'-1824 d Feb 13-1876 Mo 
· .. _.../ Ch 1 William C 1846-1829 m Jan 26-1869 Lucy Frost 1845-1927, 

---------=-J--=o--=s~er>!?-_ !848-, and otl:!.~~~_::_j.~50 _l?.!Jffalg Twp ___ . ___ _ 
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d. Peter b 1827 - living 1850 Buffalo with James T 
e. S'!sanna b 1829 - living Mo 1850 
f. S1mon.b 1831- 1860 Buffalo Twp, m May 15-1851 

El1zabeth Ashbrook b 1832 · 
Ch1 Williaml852-, Wesley 1859-, Charles d 1858, and others 

g. Samuel M b .Apr 9-1834 d Apr 13-1834 
h. Isaac H b 1836 d Feb 20:....1838 . 
i. Thomas B b 1849 Pam (Mo) Nov 20-1873 Eliza E Hopkins 

8. Susan b 1802, living 1865 m Apr 4-1820 Leonard (son of Henry) 
Dickerson b 1801 - 1850 Washington Twp, Morrow Co, Ohio /& others 

···-· . Ch a Benjamin 1834-, Sarah J 1836-, William H 1839-, John D 1843-
·- ·--·----·-···-···. .•.. ·-···--.·-··-· ·····- ··--· ··---·------·· -· ··- -·--·· ···-- - .. -- ----··· -·· -·-·- -- --

XII. DANIEL WOLF b May 21...,1759 likely died young 
KLINE- KLEIN. 

Henry Klein was born in Kirchardt, Baden-Wdrttemberg, Germany Mar 
13-1710,·son of George and Veronica (Sachs) Klein. Henry landed at 
Philadelphia Sep.30-1732. Henry married in Warwick Twp, Lancaster Co 
May 25-1735 (Anna) Mary Bettlin. About 1743 they moved to the Quito
pahilla region of Lebanon Twp, now Lebanon Co. Henry died Dec 1-1781. 

·His wife, Mary, died in 1790. Their children werei 
1. Annab Feb 26-1737 
2. Sabina b Oct 17-1738 
3. (Mary) Barbara b Apr 6-1740 ??d young 
4. George b Mar 2-1742 d young 
5. (John) George b Nov 14-1743, in Donegal Twp, Washington Co, Pa 

1782-85; in Ohio Co (now W Va) 1790 
~ 6. Elizabeth b 1745 d Aug 22-1745 

7. Catharine b Feb 10-1747 
'-___/ 8. (Anna) Mary b Nov 15-1748 

9. Conrad b c1750, in Washington Co 1787: in Ohio Co (now-W Va) 
1789; in Pickaway Co, Ohio 1811 

10. Elizabeth b 1752 d Sep 2-1817 m Jacob Wolf 1744-1835 
11. ??Barbara b c1754 m John Wolf 1747-1833 

ASHBROOK - ASHBAUGH - ESCHBACH 
Simon Eschbach landed in Philadelphia Oct 17-1749. He went to Bet

hel Twp, Lancaster Co, near Little Swatara (Atolhoe) Creek, where he 
married Apr 19-1752 Eva Kautzmann. There is record of these childrena 

1. Elizabeth b Feb 2-1753 m Pet~r Wolf 1745-c1829 
2. Margaret m Jan 25-1774 Michael Conradt 
.3. Barbara m May 31-1774 Martin George Leonhardt 
4. Susan b 1759 d Jul 11-1818 m William Wolf 1757-1839 
5. Simon b 1766 d Jun 17-1748 Buffalo Twp m Mary Fennell 1767-1855 

· Cha Margaret, Mary, John, Simon, Jacob, Solomon, Nancy, 
William, Abraham, Absalom Baird 

These have helpeds Annette K Burgert, Ray Wolff, Joanne Hylton, Mar
jorie Bryner, Maxine Wolfe, Naomi Webster, Irene Lignian, Nora Sutton, 
Nell Sutherland, Vale Ross, Karl Harsh, Liliie ·Hornsby • 

___ ................. . . .. ___ , ______ .. ____ , .... _______ _ 
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Ashland Co OH ·17 
Ataihoe Creek 6 24 
Athens Co OH 19 

Beaver Creek 6 
Becherbach GER 3 4 
Bethel Twp 6 24 
Bethlehem 3 
Big Swatara Creek 6 
Bow Creek 5 6 
Brownsville 8 
Buffalo Creek 9 11 12 
Buffalo Twp 1 2 5 6 7 

8 9 10 11 14 15 16 17 
21 23 24 21a 

Burlington IA ;w 

Cadiz WI 18 
Calistoga CA 22 
Callbach GER 3 4 
Canton Twp 1 6 8 9 14 

19 20 21 2~~ 
Captina Creek WV 12 
Carlisle 15 
Carroll Co OH 21 
Carrollton OH 21 
Centerville 22 
Champaign Co OH 21 
Chartiers Creek 9 11 

12 
Chillicothe OH 17 
Clark Co MO . 23 
Claysville 9 
Columbus OH 15 
Conewago Creek 6 
Coshocton Co OH 10 17 
Cross Creek 2 
Cumberland MD 23 

Daimbach: GER 7 
Delaware Co OH 7 15 

22 
Derry Twp 6 
Donegal Twp 1 2 6 9 

10 15 24 
Downiesville CA ':>3 

·~ 

East Finley Twp 1o 15 
')3 
·~ East Hanover Twp 1 3 
5 6 7 15 4a 

. 
Fayette Co 23 
Finley Twp 9 
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Index of Places 
(Penna unless stated) 

Gangloff GER. 3 .. 4 15 
Glan River G~R 3 
Grave Creek 11 12 
Hanover Twp 1 3 5 
Harrisburg 6 
Hershey 1 5 4a 
Huntsville AL 16 
Jamestown CO 16 

Kaiserslautern GER 4 
Karlsrahe GER 4 
Keithsburg IL 20 
Kirchardt GER 24 
Knox Co OH 7 10 17 18 

19 21 2la 

Lebanon 11 3 
5
· 

6 Lebanon Twp 7 
24 

Lettweiler GER 3 4 
Little Swatara Creek 6 

24 
Londonderry Twp 5 6 7 
Louisville KY 16 23 

Manada Creek 6 
Mannheim GER 4 
Mansfield OH ;~3 
Medard GER 3 4 
Meisenheim GER 3 4 
Monongahela River 8 
Morrow Co OH 7 22 24 
M6rsfeld GER 7 
Muncie IN 17 
Muskingum Co OH 22 

New Guilford OH 19 

Ohio Co (W)VA 1 2 7 
8 9 24 

Ohio River 11 12 
Page Co IA 22 23 
Paxton Twp 6 7 
Pensacola FL 20 
Phil~delphia 3 5 7 10 

13 24 
Pickaway Co OH 24 
Pittsburgh 15 

Quitopahilla Creek 6 

Reifenbach GER j 4 
Richland Co OH 15 16 

17 

Richmond VA 12 ... 

Saint Francisville MO 
23 

Saint Louis MO . 2;~ 
San Diego CA 19 
San Francisco CA 22 
Shelbyville KY ·15 
Sierra Co CA 23 
Stark Co OH 21 
Steubenville OH 22 
Strabane Twp 1 9 10 
Sunbury OH 22 
Susquehanna River 6 
Swatara Creek 1 5 6 8 

Table Rock CA 23 
Tulpehocken 3 
Tuscarawas Co OH 21 
Viet.6ria. 'IL 21a 
vigourie FRA 3 15 

Warwick Twp ;~4 
Washington 1 6 8 9 

10 12 14 19 20 22 23 
washington & Jefferson 

College 1 
Waupaca C Q) WI 22 
West Finley Twp 10 
West Hanover Twp 6 15 
West Liberty WV 11 12 
Weston MO 22 
Wheeling WV 12 22 16 
Wheeling Creek 10 11 
Whitley Co IN 15 
Wolfdale 8 

Zanesville OH 22 23 

Addenda 
Columbiana Co OH 2la 
Shelby Co KY 21a 
Somerset Co PA 21 
New.Castle .. Twp ;21 
Viroqua WI 21a· 



Allison 11 12 
Appleman 16 
Armstrong 17 
Asbury 13 
Ashbrook-Ashbaugh 12 17 

19 22 23 24 
Ayres 14 

Bainter 19 
Baird 5 
Baker 19 
Bamberger 15 
Bar 3 
Barcus 19 
Bedillion 19 
Beers 1 
Bell 17 
Bennett 16 
Bettlin 24 
Bickham 3 
Biggs 11 12 
Bilby 20 
Black 15 21 23 
Blue 19 
Boggs 2 19 
Bonner 11 12 
Bonnett 3 19 
Boyd 16 
Boyce 20 
Brackenridge 12 13 15 
Brady 11 17 
Bristor 22 
Brownlee 17 20 
Bryner 24 
Burgert 2 24 
Burke 20 
Burton 18 20 23 
Butler 22 

Caldwell 2 
Carson 2 
Chambers 12 

Clark 19 
Cleland 17 
Clemens 2 7 9 10 12 15 

16 
Cline 17 
Coggins 18 
Coleman 16 
Connelly 2 
Conradt 24 
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Index of Surnames 
(excluding Wolf) 

Cook 20 
Copeland 22 
Corry 3 
Coulson 19 
Cox 16 20 21 
Crumrine 1 8 
Cunningham 23 

Dage 19 
Dagg 22 
Daniels 23 
Danley 23 
Darby 1 5 8 11 
Day 16 Denny 19 
Dennis..,Dinges 1 2 3 5 

7 13 14 20 21 
Denonnandie 20 
Devore 15 17 
Dickerson 11 12 24 
Dickey 23 
Dille 16 
Dillon 17 
Dixon 5 
Doddridge 14 
Downing 20 
Draper 1 8 

Eakin 20 
Earlywine 19 
Ecker 20 
Edgar 2 
Egner 15 
Elliott 17 19 

Ely 1 2 5 7 10 12 18 
21 22 24 

Enlow 10 18 19 
Erwin 17 
Essick 20 
Ewart 13 

Fennell 24 
Finney 16 
Forrest 7 
Foulk 3 21 
Frank 20 
Frost 23 
Fullenwider 13 

Gallup 15 
Gantz 21 
Gardner 19 
Gerhard 3 

Gillespie 2 
Goldsmith 16 17 
Graham 2 3 Gorsuch 18 

Haass 3 
Halistead 22 
Hall 18 19 
Hallam 22 
Hamilton 23 
Hancock 22 
Harsh 21 24 
Helt 15 20 
Henderson 16 
Hewitt 20 
Hildebrand 21 
Hodson 20 
Holderbaum 11 
Hollenbeck 20 
Hopkins 24 
Hormell 23 
Horn 2 ? 10 12 16 

18 21 
Hornsby 24 
Howell 2 19 
Hunter 17 
Hupp 16 
Hurst 5 
Hylton 24 

Jones 20 22 

Kautzmann 24 
Kelly 19 
Kemmerer 18 
Kennedy 8 23 
Killinger 3 6 
King 20 
Kirkland 17 
Kline-Klein 10 15 

19 24 
Knestrick 21 
Knott 17 
Kuchler 3 

Lane 9 
Leet 10 
Leonhardt 24 
Liggett 20 
Lignian 24 
Linton 20 
Long 20 
Lybarger 18 
Lynch 17 
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Magaw 1? Patterson 23 Stoever 5 
Marshall 16 20 Pope 12 Stohler 16 
Martin 10 16 Porte 22 Stoffel 19 

,r---\ Mason 11 12 22 Porter 15 17 Stricker 1 2 5 7 
Maurer 3 Price 20 10 21 

-,____/ Mavis 17 Pumphrey 13 Stryker 11 12 
McBride 1 8 10 Ramsey 16 

Sumney 19 
McCahan 19 Sutherland 20 24 
McClane 2 Rank 16 Sutton 24 
McCleary 19 Reitzel 15 
McCollum 19 Rice 8 11 Tarleton 17 
McConnell 16 Richmond 18 Taylor 2 
McCoy 19 Riley 18 Teter 23 
McGonigal 22 Ross 24 Tharp 18 
McKay 21 Ryerson 11 12 Thomas 5 
McKee 12 Sachs 24 

Thompson 5 
McReynolds 20 Troutman 18 
McVehil 19 Saucerman 17 18 
McVey 18 Sauter 5 Vanmeter 11 
McWilliams 2 Saylor 9 10 
Meily 3 Schooler 18 Wager 15 
Meredith 17 18 Schuster 22 Waller 9 
Miller 11 12 23 Seaman 22 Waters 20 21 
Mitchell 15 16 19 22 Sears 20 Webster 24 
Moore 2 10 Sellars 16 Weil 20 
Morton 10 Shannon 22 Welshammer 18 
Mowrey 18 Sheckle 13 Wetzel 11 
Mullin 16 Sherer 17 Wherry 15 

Sherrard 16 Whitham 15 
r" Nape 21 Shields 20 Williamson 1 7 1o 

Nascher 21 Shoaff 19 11 12 22 
',__./ Nelson 18 Shuman 21 Wil(l)son 5 15 17 23 

Newcomer 13 Simler 13 Winter 13 
Nichols 20 Skiggin 22 Workman 12 
Nicols 19 Slonaker 23 
Nolan 19 Smith 2 17 18 Zane 11 12 
Nyswaner 22 Stewart 17 
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